

NEW YORK STATE COURT OF APPEALS

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
Respondent,

vs.

CHARLES SMITH,
Defendant-Appellant.
APL. No. 2015-00036

vs.

TYRELL INGRAM
Defendant-Appellant.
APL. No. 2015-00221

vs.

ISMA MCGHEE,
Defendant-Appellant.
APL. No. 2015-00243

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS

Seymour W. James, Jr.
The Legal Aid Society
199 Water Street, 6th Floor
New York, NY 10038
Telephone: (212) 577-3265
Facsimile: (646) 449-6786

On the Brief:

Cynthia H. Conti-Cook
Staff Attorney, Special Litigation Unit
Electronic Mail: cconti-cook@legal-aid.org

Brief completed on April 18, 2016.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
SUMMARY OF THE RELEVANT FACTS.....	4
<i>People v. Smith</i>	6
<i>People v. Ingram</i>	7
<i>People v. McGhee</i>	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. COURT OF APPEALS PRECEDENT REQUIRES BROADLY CONSTRUING BOTH THE RELIABILITY OF THE SOURCE OF PRIOR BAD OR IMMORAL ACTS AND THE TYPES OF ACTS THAT MAY BE USED IN CROSS-EXAMINATION.....	10
A. Lawsuits are reliable sources of prior bad or immoral acts upon which examiners may rely in good faith.	16
B. Prior bad or immoral acts described in lawsuits may be the subject of impeachment of credibility and, in certain cases, may be relevant to a material issue in the case.....	20
C. In all three cases below, defendants should have been allowed to question police witnesses regarding prior bad and immoral acts described in lawsuits.....	24
<i>i. People v. Smith</i>	25
<i>ii. People v. Ingram</i>	26
<i>iii. People v. McGhee</i>	28
II. PUBLIC CONFIDENCE IN THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM AND POLICING, AND THE RELIABILITY OF THE ADVERSARIAL PROCESS, ARE ALSO WELL SERVED BY THE TRADITIONAL RULE THAT ALLOWS SUCH CROSS-EXAMINATION.....	30
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Badr v. Hogan</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 629, 555 N.Y.S.2d 249 (1990)	21
<i>In re Bernice J.</i> , 248 A.D.2d 538, 670 N.Y.S.2d 207 (2d Dep’t 1998)	31
<i>Colon v. City of New York, et. al.</i> Nos. 09-CV-8, 09-CV-9, 2009 WL 4263362, (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2009)	32
<i>Crawford v Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	34
<i>Davis v Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	4, 11, 13, 29, 35
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	29
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 414 (1953)	30
<i>In re Luongo v Records Access Officer</i> , 49 Misc. 3d 708, 15 N.Y.S.3d 636 (N.Y. Cnty. 2015)	19, 20
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	32, 33
<i>People v. Alamo</i> , 23 N.Y.2d 630, 298 N.Y.S.2d 681(1969), <i>cert. denied</i> , 396 U.S. 879	12, 23
<i>People v. Allen</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 898, 430 N.Y.S.2d 588 (1980), <i>aff’g</i> , 67 A.D.2d 558, 416 N.Y.S.2d 49 (2d Dep’t 1979)	11, 16
<i>People v. Berrios</i> , 28 N.Y.2d 361, 321 N.Y.S.2d 884 (1971)	31

<i>People v. Carmona</i> , 233 A.D.2d 142, 649 N.Y.S.2d 432 (1st Dep’t 1996)	31
<i>People v. Chebere</i> , 292 A.D.2d 323, 740 N.Y.S.2d 25 (1st Dep’t 2002)	23
<i>People v. Crimmins</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 230, 367 N.Y.S.2d 213 (1975)	29
<i>People v. Daley</i> , 9 A.D.3d 601, 780 N.Y.S.2d 423 (3d Dep’t 2004)	16, 17, 21
<i>People v. DePasquale</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 693, 442 N.Y.S.2d 973 (1981)	13, 14
<i>People v. Elmy</i> , 117 A.D.3d 1183, 984 N.Y.S.2d 672 (3d Dep’t 2014)	18
<i>People v. Erwin</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 1064, 399 N.Y.S.2d 637 (1977)	31
<i>People v. Garafolo</i> , 44 A.D.2d 86, 353 N.Y.S.2d 500 (2d Dep’t 1974)	31
<i>People v. Garrett</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 878, 994 N.Y.S.2d 22 (2014)	10, 16
<i>People v Gissendanner</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 543, 423 N.Y.S.2d 893 (1979)	4, 22, 23
<i>People v. Heath</i> , 214 A.D.2d 519, 625 N.Y.S.2d 540 (1st Dep’t 1995)	31
<i>People v. Higgs</i> , 249 A.D.2d 172, 672 N.Y.S.2d 61 (1st Dep’t 1998)	22
<i>People v. Hubbard</i> , 132 A.D.3d 1013, 18 N.Y.S.3d 681 (2d Dep’t 2015)	21
<i>People v. Hudy</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 40, 538 N.Y.S.2d 197 (1988)	29

<i>People v. Ingram</i> , 125 A.D.3d 558, 5 N.Y.S.3d 376 (1st Dep’t 2015), <i>lv. granted</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 930 (Aug. 14, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 193 A.D.2d 696, 598 N.Y.S.2d 40 (2d Dep’t 1993)	16, 17, 21, 23
<i>People v. Kass</i> , 25 N.Y.2d 123, 302 N.Y.S.2d 807 (1969)	14, 15, 23
<i>People v. Kozlowski</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 223, 869 N.Y.S.2d 848 (2008)	22
<i>People v. Lebovits</i> , 94 A.D.3d 1146, 942 N.Y.S.2d 638 (2d Dep’t 2012)	17
<i>People v. Lebron</i> , 184 A.D.2d 784, 585 N.Y.S.2d 498 (2d Dep’t 1992)	31
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 44 A.D.3d 795, 844 N.Y.S.2d 56 (2d Dep’t 2007)	31
<i>People v. McGhee</i> , 125 A.D.3d 537, 4 N.Y.S.3d 186 (1st Dep’t 2015), <i>lv. granted</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 968 (Sept. 04, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Melendez</i> , 74 A.D.3d 629, 903 N.Y.S.2d 384 (1st Dep’t 2010)	17
<i>People v. Mickel</i> , 274 A.D.2d 325, 710 N.Y.S.2d 70 (1st Dep’t 2000)	22
<i>People v. O’Hare</i> , 73 A.D.3d 812, 900 N.Y.S.2d 400 (2d Dep’t 2010)	31
<i>People v. Ocasio</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 55, 416 N.Y.S.2d 581 (1979)	15, 16
<i>People v. Ponder</i> , 1 A.D.3d 616, 767 N.Y.S.2d 661 (2d Dep’t 2003)	24
<i>People v. Quinones</i> , 61 A.D.2d 765, 402 N.Y.S.2d 196 (1st Dep’t 1978)	31

<i>People v. Rutledge</i> , 21 A.D.3d 1125, 804 N.Y.S.2d 321 (2d Dep’t 2005)	31
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 371, 357 N.Y.S.2d 849 (1974)	15, 23, 25, 30
<i>People v. Santos</i> , 306 A.D.2d 197, 761 N.Y.S.2d 651 (1st Dep’t 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 548 (2003)	21, 26
<i>People v. Schwartzman</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 241, 299 N.Y.S.2d 817 (1969)	21
<i>People v. Sealy</i> , 167 A.D.2d 362, 561 N.Y.S.2d 313 (2d Dep’t 1990)	17
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 122 A.D.3d 456, 996 N.Y.S.2d 37 (1st Dep’t 2014), <i>lv. granted</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 1123 (Jan. 27, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Sorge</i> , 301 N.Y. 198 (1950)	13
<i>People v. Spencer</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 954, 959 N.Y.S.2d 112 (2012)	13
<i>People v. Walker</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 455, 611 N.Y.S.2d 118 (1994)	11
<i>People v. Webster</i> , 139 N.Y. 73 (1893)	13
<i>People v. Weinstein</i> , 254 A.D.2d 83, 680 N.Y.S.2d 204 (1st Dep’t 1998)	17
<i>People v. Wells</i> , 51 A.D.3d 403, 857 N.Y.S.2d 115 (1st Dep’t 2008)	23
<i>People v. Wiggins</i> , 279 A.D.2d 370, 719 N.Y.S.2d 558 (1st Dep’t 2001)	24
<i>People v. Wise</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 321, 413 N.Y.S.2d 334 (1978)	20, 25

People v. Yapor,
308 A.D.2d 361, 764 N.Y.S.2d 261 (1st Dep’t 2003) 17, 23

In re Robert D.,
69 A.D.3d 714, 892 N.Y.S.2d 523 (2d Dep’t 2010) 31

In re Shamik M.,
117 A.D.3d 1056, 986 N.Y.S.2d 566 (2d Dep’t 2014) 21, 31

United States v. Cedeño,
644 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2011) 32

United States. v. White,
692 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2012) 32

Weyant v. Okst,
101 F.3d 845 (2d Cir. 1996) 24

Constitutional Provisions

N.Y. Const., Art. I § 6. 4, 35

U.S. Const. Amend. IV 4, 34

Statutes, Rules & Legislative Materials

C.P.L.R. § 3020(a)(d) 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(3) 18

N.Y. Civ. Rights L. § 50-a 19

N.Y. Crim. P. § 60.40(1) 20

N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 50-e, § 50-h 18 n.5

Other Authorities

Cristopher Slobogin, *Testilying: Police Perjury and What to Do*
67 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1037 (1996) 32 n.8 & 33 n.9

David N. Dorfman, *Proving the Lie: Litigating Police Credibility*
26 Am. J. Crim. L. 455 (1999) 33 n.12

Jeffrey Jones, <i>In US, Confidence in Police Lowest in 22 Years</i> , Gallup, June 19, 2015, Available at: http://www.gallup.com/poll/183704/confidence-police-lowest-years.aspx	34 n.14
John Annese and Graham Rayman, <i>Review board substantiates 30% of civilian complaints against NYPD in December with video evidence</i> , The Daily News, January 15, 2016 Available at: http://www.nydailynews.com/new-york/30-civilian-complaints-nypd-substantiated-article-1.2497121	19 n.7
Julia Simon-Kerr, <i>Systemic Lying</i> , 56 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2175 (2015)	32 n.8 & 33 n.11
Melanie D. Wilson, <i>An Exclusionary Rule for Police Lies</i> , 47 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1 (2010)	32 n.8, 33
Robert M. Pitler, <i>Superseding The District Attorneys in New York City – The Constitutionality and Legality of Executive Order No. 55</i> , 41 FORDHAM L. REV. 517 (1973)	19 n.6
21st Century Presidential Task Force on Policing, http://www.cops.usdoj.gov/pdf/taskforce/taskforce_finalreport.pdf	34 n.13

The Legal Aid Society submits this *amicus* brief in support of Defendants-Appellants in three cases: *People v. Smith*, 122 A.D.3d 456, 996 N.Y.S.2d 37 (1st Dep’t 2014), *lv. granted*, 24 N.Y.3d 1123 (Jan. 27, 2015), *People v. Ingram*, 125 A.D.3d 558, 5 N.Y.S.3d 376 (1st Dep’t 2015), *lv. granted*, 26 N.Y.3d 930 (Aug. 14, 2015), and *People v. McGhee*, 125 A.D.3d 537, 4 N.Y.S.3d 186 (1st Dep’t 2015), *lv. granted*, 26 N.Y.3d 968 (Sept. 04, 2015).
